Page 1377 TITLE 16—CONSERVATION § 835j
other lands that he may select and acquire for
the purpose, and to remove bodies, markers, and
other appurtenances to the new sites. All costs
incurred in connection with any such relocation
shall be paid from moneys appropriated for the
project. All right, title, and interest of the Indi-
ans in the lands within any cemetery so relo-

80 Stat. 200, renumbered Pub. L. 89–561, § 6(1),
Sept. 7, 1966, 80 Stat. 714.)
CODIFICATION
Section is comprised of first sentence of first par. of
section 2(a) of Pub. L. 89–448, as so designated by Pub.
L. 89–561. Second sentence of the first par. repealed sec-
tion 832h(c) of this title; second par. of such section 2(a)
is classified to section 835k of this title; subsecs. (b) and
(c) of section 2 are classified to sections 835l and 835m
of this title, respectively.
TERMINATION OF REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
For termination, effective May 15, 2000, of provisions
of this section requiring annual presentation to Con-
gress of a consolidated financial statement, see section
3003 of Pub. L. 104–66, as amended, set out as a note
under section 1113 of Title 31, Money and Finance, and
the 11th item on page 86 of House Document No. 103–7.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
Power marketing functions of Bureau of Reclama-
tion, including construction, operation, and mainte-
nance of transmission lines and attendant facilities,
transferred to Secretary of Energy by section
7152(a)(1)(E), (3) of Title 42, The Public Health and Wel-
fare, and are to be exercised by Secretary through a
separate Administration within Department of Energy.
EX. ORD. NO. 8526. COORDINATING THE ELECTRICAL FA-
CILITIES OF GRAND COULEE DAM PROJECT AND BONNE-
VILLE PROJECT
Ex. Ord. No. 8526, Aug. 26, 1940, 5 F.R. 3390, as amend-
ed by Ex. Ord. No. 12038, § 3(a), Feb. 3, 1978, 43 F.R. 4957,
provided:
WHEREAS the Bureau of Reclamation is construct-
ing the Grand Coulee Dam Project [now Columbia
Basin Project] pursuant to authority delegated under
section 2 of the act of August 30, 1935, 49 Stat. 1028, 1039,
and in connection therewith will operate and maintain
facilities for the generation of electrical power and en-
ergy; and
WHEREAS the Bonneville Power Administrator is
now disposing of power and energy generated at the
Bonneville Project; and
WHEREAS integration and coordination of the elec-
trical facilities of the two projects will be facilitated
by a mutual exchange of the electrical power and en-
ergy generated at the Bonneville Project and the Grand
Coulee Dam Project and by marketing the power and
energy from both projects through a single agency:
NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested
in me as President of the United States by section 2 of
the act of August 30, 1935, supra, and supplementing my
letter of January 29, 1936, to the Secretary of the Inte-
rior, it is hereby ordered as follows:
1. The Bonneville Power Administrator is hereby des-
ignated, under the supervision and direction of the Sec-